

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

CHEVRON CORPORATION,

Plaintiff,

v.

STEVEN DONZIGER, et al.,

Defendants,

CASE NO. 11-CV-691 (LAK)

**DEFENDANTS STEVEN DONZIGER,
THE LAW OFFICES OF STEVEN R.
DONZIGER, AND DONZIGER &
ASSOCIATES, PLLC., JAVIER
PIAGUAJE PAYAGUAJE, AND HUGO
GERARDO CAMACHO NARANJO'S
OPPOSITION TO CHEVRON
CORPORATION'S MOTION FOR AN
ORDER OF ATTACHMENT AND
OTHER RELIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Argument.....	2
I. CHEVRON’S MOTION IS PREMATURE AND INTERFERES WITH PROCEEDINGS IN ECUADOR AND THE SECOND CIRCUIT.....	2
A. There is no final judgment in Ecuador and no risk of enforcement of such a judgment.	2
B. Chevron’s motion violates and is an attempt to circumvent the Second Circuit’s stay.	3
C. Chevron’s attempt to deprive the Ecuadorian Plaintiffs of funding has already been rejected by the Second Circuit.	6
II. CHEVRON CANNOT SATISFY THE REQUIREMENTS FOR PREJUDGMENT ATTACHMENT UNDER NEW YORK LAW.....	8
A. Chevron has no valid cause of action and cannot show a likelihood of success on the merits.	8
1. Chevron is not likely to succeed on its RICO claims.	9
2. Chevron cannot prevail on a fraud claim.	10
3. Chevron cannot show that it is likely to succeed on its claim for tortious interference with contract.	12
4. Chevron has not shown it is likely to prevail on its trespass to chattels claim, which does not apply to goodwill or reputation.	12
5. Chevron has not shown it is likely to prevail on an unjust enrichment claim because it has produced no evidence to support the claim.	13
6. Chevron has not shown that the Ecuadorian Plaintiffs were part of a civil conspiracy or took any overt acts in furtherance thereof.	13
B. Chevron has not established any ground for attachment under N.Y. CPLR § 6201.....	14
1. Chevron cannot demonstrate that attachment of Donziger’s interest in the Judgment is proper under CPLR § 6201(3).	14

2.	Chevron cannot satisfy CPLR § 6201(1) because the Court does not have personal jurisdiction over the Ecuadorian Plaintiffs and their interest in the Ecuadorian Judgment is not within the court’s jurisdiction.	18
3.	Chevron cannot attach the Ecuadorian Plaintiffs’ interest in an Ecuadorian Judgment against <i>Chevron</i>	23
III.	CHEVRON’S UNCLEAN HANDS PRECLUDE AN ORDER OF ATTACHMENT OR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER	25
A.	Chevron’s Manipulation of the Sampling Process During the Ecuador Trial and Subsequent Efforts to Cleanse the Tainted Sampling Process	26
B.	Chevron’s Orchestration of an Illegal Scheme to Entrap the Ecuadorian Judge.	28
C.	Chevron’s Improper Ex Parte Contacts with Ecuadorian Judges	31
IV.	CHEVRON IS NOT ENTITLED TO A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER.	32
V.	CHEVRON’S MOTION SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE IT IS PREMISED ON REPEATED MISREPRESENTATIONS AND MISSTATEMENTS ABOUT THE EVIDENCE.	34
	Conclusion	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Abacus Fed. Sav. Bank v. Lim</i> , 8 A.D.3d 12 (N.Y. App. Div. 2004)	16
<i>ABKCO Industries v. Apple Films, Ltd.</i> , 39 N.Y.2d 670 (1976)	21, 22
<i>Am. Bldg. Maint. Co. of N.Y. v. Acme Prop. Servs., Inc.</i> , 515 F. Supp. 2d 298 (N.D.N.Y. 2007)	14
<i>Axel Johnson, Inc. v. Arthur Andersen & Co.</i> , 830 F. Supp. 204 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)	13
<i>Bank of China, N.Y. Branch v. NBM L.L.C.</i> , 192 F. Supp. 2d 183 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	16, 35
<i>Bank of N.Y. v. Nickel</i> , 14 A.D.3d 140 (N.Y. App. Div. 2004)	17
<i>Brastex Corp. v. Allen Int'l, Inc.</i> , 702 F.2d 326 (2d Cir. 1983)	15, 16
<i>Breezevale Ltd. v. Dickinson</i> , 262 A.D.2d 248 (N.Y. App. Div. 1999)	23, 24
<i>Cattani v. Marfuggi</i> , 895 N.Y.S.2d 772 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2009)	10
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Naranjo</i> , Nos. 11-1150, 11-264, 11-2259, 2011 WL 4375022 (2d Cir. Sept. 19, 2011)	1
<i>China Trade & Dev. Corp. v. M.V. Choong Yong</i> , 837 F.2d 33 (2d Cir. 1987)	4
<i>Chloé v. Queen Bee of Beverly Hills, LLC</i> , 616 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2010)	20
<i>Computer Strategies, Inc. v. Commodore Bus. Machs., Inc.</i> , 105 A.D.2d 167 (N.Y. App. Div. 1984)	16
<i>Contemporary Commc'ns Corp. v. Scorpions GMBH</i> , 1991 WL 45044 (SDNY 1991)	9
<i>Correspondent Servs. Corp. v. J.V.W. Inv. Ltd.</i> , 524 F. Supp. 2d 412 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	8

DLJ Mortg. Capital, Inc. v. Kontogiannis,
594 F. Supp. 2d 308 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)9, 17

Drexel Burnham Lambert Inc. v. Ruebsamen,
138 Misc. 2d 884, 525 N.Y.S.2d 184 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1988) *aff'd*, 531 N.Y.S.2d 547
(N.Y. App. Div. 1988)26

Eaton Factors Co. v. Double Eagle Corp.,
17 A.D.2d 135 (N.Y. App. Div. 1962)17

Ehrenfeld v. Mahfouz,
9 N.Y.3d 501 (N.Y. 2007)20

ENH, Inc. v. Int'l Diffusion SRL,
No. 97 CIV. 3202 (LAP), 1997 WL 294388 (S.D.N.Y. June 2, 1997)26

First Capital Asset Mgmt., Inc. v. Satinwood, Inc.,
385 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2004).....17

Gramazio v. Gramazio,
438 N.Y.S.2d 71 (Sup. Ct. 1981).....33

Hoffritz for Cutlery, Inc. v. Amajac, Ltd.,
763 F.2d 55 (2d Cir. 1985).....19

Hotel 71 Mezz Lender LLC v. Falor,
14 N.Y.3d 303 (N.Y. App. Div. 2010)22

In re Vivendi Universal, S.A. Sec. Litig.,
No. 02 CIV.5571 RJH HBP, 2009 WL 3859066 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 19, 2009)4, 6

Interpetrol Bermuda, Ltd. v. Trinidad & Tobago Oil Co.,
513 N.Y.S.2d 598 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1987)8

JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. v. Motorola, Inc.,
846 N.Y.S.2d 171 (N.Y. App. Div. 2007)23

Koehler v. Bank of Bermuda Ltd.,
12 N.Y.3d 533 (2009)18, 21

Labajo v. Best Buy Stores, L.P.,
478 F. Supp. 2d 523 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....13

Motorola Credit Corp. v. Uzan,
739 F.Supp.2d 636 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....24

Musket Corp. v. PDVSA Petroleo, S.A.,
512 F. Supp. 2d 155 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....8, 9

Nilsa B.B. v. Clyde Blackwell H.,
445 N.Y.S.2d 579 (N.Y. App. Div. 1981)19

Opticare Acquisition Corp. v. Castillo,
25 A.D.3d 238, 806 N.Y.S.2d 84 (2005)21

Orient Overseas Container Line v. Kids Int’l Corp.,
No. 96 Civ. 4699 (DLC), 1998 WL 531840 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 24, 1998).....23, 24

Paramedics Electromedicina Comercial, Ltda v. GE Med. Sys. Info. Techs., Inc.,
369 F.3d 645 (2d Cir. 2004).....4

Perrotta v. Giannoccaro,
532 N.Y.S.2d 998 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1988)9

Republic of Ecuador v. ChevronTexaco Corp.,
376 F. Supp. 2d 334 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....35

Rosenthal v. Rochester Button Co., Inc.,
148 A.D.2d 375 (N.Y. App. Div. 1989)16

Sax Shoe Export, S.L. v. L.J. Simone Inc.,
No. 92 Civ. 1522 (PKL), 1992 WL 51553 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 12, 1992)15

Sylmark Holdings Ltd. v. Silicone Zone Int’l Ltd.,
783 N.Y.S.2d 758 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2004)17

Three Five Compounds, Inc. v. Scram Techs., Inc.,
2011 WL 5838697 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 21, 2011).....20

U.S. v. Bashaw,
982 F.2d 168 (6th Cir. 1992)9

U.S. v. Quattrone,
441 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 2006).....9

U.S. v. Thompson,
76 F.3d 442 (2d Cir. 1996).....9

Wehle v. Conner,
83 N.Y. 231 (1880)23

Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.,
226 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2000).....19

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 15039

18 U.S.C. § 1512(b)	9
28 U.S.C. § 1782.....	26
N.Y. CPLR § 105.....	32
N.Y. CPLR § 301	19
N.Y. CPLR § 302.....	19, 20
N.Y. CPLR § 6201.....	8, 14, 33
N.Y. CPLR § 6201(1)	14, 18
N.Y. CPLR § 6201(3)	14, 15, 16
N.Y. CPLR § 6210.....	32, 33
N.Y. CPLR § 6211.....	22
N.Y. CPLR § 6212(a)	8
N.Y. CPLR § 6214(b)	24, 25
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
N.C. State Bar, 2000 Formal Ethics Op. 4.....	7, 16
Black’s Law Dictionary (7th ed. 1999).....	33
FED. R. CIV. P. 24.....	18
FED. R. CIV. P. 64	33
Julia H. McLaughlin, <i>Litigation Funding: Charting a Legal and Ethical Course</i> , 31 Vt. L. Rev. 615 (2007)	7, 16
